
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 6 July 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

Public meeting (09.30-11.40) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with the Minister for 

Climate Change 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 34)  

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Neil Hemington, Chief Planner – Welsh Government 

Owen Struthers, Head of National Consenting – Welsh Government 

Nicholas Webb, Lawyer – Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Infrastructure (Wales) Bill Stage 1 scrutiny 

 

Break (10.30-10.40) 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with the Minister for 

Climate Change 

(10.40-11.40)   

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Neil Hemington, Chief Planner – Welsh Government 

Owen Struthers, Head of National Consenting – Welsh Government 

Nicholas Webb, Lawyer – Welsh Government 

 

4 Papers to note 

(11.40)   

 

4.1 Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023 

 (Pages 35 - 36)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister of Climate Change to the Chair in relation to the 

Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023 

4.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 37 - 39)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance 

and Local Government in relation to the documentation accompanying the 

Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 

4.3 Resources and Waste Common Framework 

 (Page 40)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to The 

Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2023 

4.4 The UK Emissions Trading Scheme 

 (Pages 41 - 49)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to the 

provisional common framework for the UK Emissions Trading Scheme 

4.5 The Interministerial Group for Housing, Communities and Local Government 

 (Pages 50 - 51)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair in 

relation to the Outcome of the Interministerial Group meeting for Housing, 

Communities and Local Government 

4.6 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - Additional 

technical information from the Minister for Climate Change 

 (Pages 52 - 82)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the 

written technical briefing on the Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) 

(Wales) Bill 

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to a discrepancy 

between the EM and the Bill relating to smoke control 

4.7 The Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Correspondence between the Minister for 

Climate Change and the Secretary of State for Levelling-Up 

 (Pages 83 - 95)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence between the Minister for Climate Change and the Secretary 

of State for Levelling-Up in relation to the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill 

4.8 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coal mine - Legal opinion commissioned and shared 

by Coal Action Network 

 (Pages 96 - 128)  

Attached Documents:  

Legal opinion commissioned and shared by Coal Action Network 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(11.40)   

 

Private meeting (11.40-14.00) 

 

6 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Consideration of evidence received 

under items 2 and 3 

 

7 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme - 

Autumn 2023 

 (Pages 129 - 135)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Forward work programme 

8 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

Consideration of the Committee's Stage 1 draft Report 

 (Pages 136 - 194)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report - The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill: 

Stage 1 report 

 

Lunch break (12.30-13.15) 

 

9 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

Consideration of the Committee's Stage 1 draft Report 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/JJ/1638/23 
 
 
 
Heledd Fychan MS 
Interim Chair 
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  
CF99 1SN 
 
 

19 June 2023 
 
Dear Heledd,  
 
Thank you for your letter of 25 May requesting an update on work undertaken by the Welsh 
Government to raise awareness amongst businesses and develop detailed guidance in 
relation to The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023. 
 
Our ongoing communications plan to engage key stakeholders was initiated ahead of the 
introduction of The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill to 
the Senedd last 
[...]
 as an alternative enforcement regime to the 
criminal sanctions already contained in the Act closed on 9 June. Drafting of the resulting 
Regulations will take place over the summer so they may be considered by the Senedd 
using the affirmative procedures in time to come into force with the first bans in October. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 36



 

       

 

23 June 2023 

 

Dear Rebecca, 

Documentation accompanying the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 

In our report on the scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24, we 
made the following conclusion: 

“Conclusion 1. We welcome the Minister’s willingness to consider ways in 
which budget documentation can be improved. While we have reflected 
our views above, the Committee has decided to consult Senedd 
committees on their experiences of scrutinising this year’s budget 
documentation and ways in which improvements can be made.” 

A letter was subsequently issued to Senedd Committee Chairs on 8 March 2023, 
asking the following question: 

“What improvements would you like to see in the Welsh Government’s 
Draft Budget documentation and subsequent ministerial written 
evidence?” 

We received responses from the Chairs of the following committees which have 
all been published on the Senedd’s website: 

• Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee (CCEI) 
• Health and Social Care Committee (HSC) 
• Equality and Social Justice Committee (ESJ) 
• Local Government and Housing Committee (LGH) 
• Culture, Communication, Welsh Language, Sport and International 

Relations Committee (CCWLSIR) 
• Children, Young People and Education Committee (CYPE) 
• Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee (ETRA) 

Rebecca Evans MS 

Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 4.2

https://senedd.wales/media/hjydibsj/cr-ld15647-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s135424/Letter%20from
[...]
ceived in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/JJ/1498/23 
 
 
Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair  
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 
 

26 June 2023 
 

Dear Llyr 
 
I am writing to inform you that The Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2023 which will shortly be laid before the Senedd fall under the 
scope of the Resources and Waste Common Framework. 
 
These regulations amend The Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 
2016, Schedule 9, Part 2, which set specific permit conditions for sampling and reporting 
that operators of Material Facilities (MFs) receiving 1,000 tonnes or more of mixed waste 
must comply with. The 2023 regulations will increase the scope of MFs that are required to 
sample and report their waste, extend the types of materials to be identified and measured 
and require MFs to report more information on suppliers and destinations of waste. This 
information will support the delivery of Extended Producer Responsibility for Packaging 
scheme (pEPR).  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 40

Agenda Item 4.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd  
Minister for Climate Change 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Wel
[...]
ublic Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019. The Ombudsman has previously 

investigated complaints relating to failures to take effective enforcement action 

and has made recommendations for compensation.  

21 June 2023

JAMES MAURICI KC

Landmark Chambers

TOBY FISHER

Matrix Chambers

Pack Page 128



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 129

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 136

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with the Minister for Climate Change
	4.1 Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023
	4.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	4.3 Resources and Waste Common Framework
	4.4 The UK Emissions Trading Scheme
	4.5 The Interministerial Group for Housing, Communities and Local Government
	4.6 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - Additional technical information from the Minister for Climate Change
	89bb3b29-2cec-4c41-9352-9d5d73ba40e4.pdf
	Air Quality Targets
	Existing Targets and Compliance Assessment
	Air Quality Target Development Under the Bill

	Domestic burning
	List of prosecutions
	Local Air Quality Management
	Annex
	2020 Data
	2021 Data


	Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to a discrepancy between the EM and the Bill relating to smoke control

	4.7 The Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Correspondence between the Minister for Climate Change and the Secretary of State for Levelling-Up
	4.8 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coal mine - Legal opinion commissioned and shared by Coal Action Network
	7 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme - Autumn 2023
	8 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - Consideration of the Committee's Stage 1 draft Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid: Committee room  

4 Tŷ Hywel and video Conference via  

Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 6 July 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13393 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Neil Hemington, Welsh Government 

Owen Struthers, Welsh Government 

Nicholas Webb, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Lukas Evans Santos (Deputy Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2  Apologies were received from Janet Finch-Saunders MS. 

2 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with the Minister for 

Climate Change  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Climate Change and Welsh 

Government officials. 

3 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with the Minister for 

Climate Change  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Climate Change and Welsh 

Government officials. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

4.1 Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023  

4.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24  

4.3 Resources and Waste Common Framework  

4.4 The UK Emissions Trading Scheme  

4.5 The Interministerial Group for Housing, Communities and Local Government  

4.6 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - Additional technical 

information from the Minister for Climate Change  

4.7 The Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Correspondence between the Minister for Climate 

Change and the Secretary of State for Levelling-Up  

4.8 Ffos-y-Fran opencast coal mine - Legal opinion commissioned and shared by 

Coal Action Network  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill - Consideration of evidence received under 

items 2 and 3  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under items 2 and 3. 

7 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme - Autumn 

2023  

7.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its forward work programme for the autumn 

term. 

8 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

Consideration of the Committee's Stage 1 draft Report  

8.1 Members agreed the draft report subject to a few minor amendments. 



 

 

9 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

Consideration of the Committee's Stage 1 draft Report  

9.1 Members agreed the draft report subject to a few minor amendments. 


